RESOLUTION 2024-11

TO AMEND THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON'S COMPREHENSIVE PLAN IN ORDER TO INCORPORATE ONE NEW GOAL AND THREE NEW POLICIES RELATED TO ACCESSIBLE TRANSPORTATION AND MOBILITY PRINCIPLES

- WHEREAS, pursuant to IC 36-7-4-500 et seq., the Plan Commission is responsible for preparing comprehensive plans and amendments thereto and forwarding them to the Common Council; and
- WHEREAS, on March 21, 2018, with the passage of <u>Resolution 18-01</u>, the Common Council adopted the City's current Comprehensive Plan; and
- WHEREAS, on July 26, 2023, pursuant to IC 36-7-4-511, the Common Council passed <u>Resolution 23-14</u> and directed the Plan Commission to prepare an amendment to the Comprehensive Plan within three hundred (300) days from the resolution's effective date to include new policies consistent with four Accessible Transportation and Mobility Principles identified in the resolution; and
- WHEREAS, the Plan Commission has considered this case, MP-15-24, and recommended that one new goal and three new policies be added to "Chapter 6: Transportation" of the Comprehensive Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Plan Commission requests that the Common Council consider this petition;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

SECTION 1. The City's Comprehensive Plan is amended.

SECTION 2. An Amended Comprehensive Plan, including other materials that are incorporated therein by reference, is hereby adopted. The amendments to be made to the Comprehensive Plan consist of the following documents, which are attached hereto and incorporated herein:

- 1. The proposal forwarded to the Common Council by the Plan Commission, which received a positive recommendation by a vote of 8 Ayes, 0 Nays, and 0 Abstentions., consisting of:
 - a. MP-15-24, (hereinafter "Attachment A")

SECTION 3. If any section, sentence or provision of this ordinance, or application thereof to any person or circumstances shall be declared invalid, such invalidity shall not affect any of the other sections, sentences, provisions or application of this ordinance which can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this ordinance are declared to be severable.

PASSED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this ______ day of ______, 2024.

ISABEL PIEDMONT-SMITH, President Bloomington Common Council

ATTEST:

NICOLE BOLDEN, Clerk City of Bloomington PRESENTED by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this ______ day of ______, 2024.

NICOLE BOLDEN, Clerk, City of Bloomington

SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this _____ day of _____, 2024.

KERRY THOMSON, Mayor City of Bloomington

SYNOPSIS

Pursuant to state law, this resolution amends the City of Bloomington's Comprehensive Plan in order to incorporate one new goal and three new policies related to accessible transportation and mobility principles.